## **RESOLUTION NO. 1989-134**

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 5771, RICHLAND ENGINEERING, FOR PROJECT 1.47 STRONGSVILLE PARK & RIDE (EST. \$31,962.78 - CAPITAL GRANT FUND 0H-23-9004)

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution No. 1987-246 authorized the General Manager to execute a contract with Richland Engineering, located at 29 North Park Street, Mansfield, Ohio 44092; and

WHEREAS, new environmental requirements of the Authority necessitate additions to the Scope of Work and time for performance; and

WHEREAS, it is also necessary to increase the amount authorized by Resolution No. 1987-246 from One Hundred Two Thousand Six Hundred and Five & 26/100 Dollars (\$102,605.26) to One Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Eight & 04/100 Dollars (\$134,568.04).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to amend the Scope of Work under Contract No. 5771, with Richland Engineering for Architectural/Engineering Services required on Project 1.47 Strongsville Park and Ride, to meet new environmental requirements.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to amend Contract No. 5771 to increase the price by Thirty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars & 78/100 (\$31.962.78).

Section 3. That said contract as amended shall be payable from Capital Grant OH-23-9004 in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars & 04/100 (\$134,568.04).

Section 4. That said contract shall remain in full force and effect in all other respects.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	September 19	, 1989
	·	mit Thing
	_	President

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer